GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM <u>HOME (A) DEPARTMENT</u> <u>3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006</u> <u>E-mail: assam.home@assam.gov.in</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 11th January, 2023

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242): In the interest of public service, Dr. V. Siva Prasad Ganjala, IPS (RR-2005), Addl. Director General, Competition Commission of India, New Delhi is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-A: In the interest of public service, Shri Prithi Pal Singh, IPS (RR-2005), Deputy Director, Intelligence Bureau, New Delhi is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374(eCF No.212242)-B: In the interest of public service, Shri Satya Raj Hazarika, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Inspector General of Police (CR), Diphu is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-C: In the interest of public service, Shri Jitmol Doley, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Inspector General of Police (NER), Tinsukia is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-D: In the interest of public service, Shri Mainul Islam Mondal, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Director, Bureau of Police Research and Development, New Delhi is allowed *Proforma Promotion* to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-E: In the interest of public service, Shri Abu Sufian, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Inspector General of Police (Railway), Assam, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-F: In the interest of public service and in continuation of this Department earlier Notification No.HMA.255/2018/30 (eCF No.71174) dated 29/11/2019, Shri Arabinda Kalita, IPS (SPS-2005), Managing Director, Assam Police Housing Corporation Ltd., Rehabari, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-G: In the interest of public service, Shri Imdadul Hussain Bora, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Inspector General of Police (Security), Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-H: In the interest of public service, Shri Devojyoti Mukherjee, IPS (SPS-2005), Deputy Inspector General of Police (V&AC), Assam, Srimantapur, Guwahati is promoted to the rank of Inspector General of Police in Super Time Scale-II of IPS in Level 14 of Pay Matrix with effect from 01/01/2023.

> Sd/- Debaprasad Misra Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home (A) Department

No.HMA.145/2022/374 (eCF No.212242)-I Copy for information and necessary action to:-

Dated Dispur, the 11th January, 2023

- The Principal Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29. 2.
- The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- The Joint Secretary (Police-I) to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi -110001.
- The Joint Deputy Director, Intelligence Bureau, 356, D II, Pandara Road, New Delhi
- The Spl. Director General of Police (All), Assam..... 5.
- The Addl. Director General of Police (All), Assam.....
- The Commissioner of Police, City Guwahati.
- The Deputy Secretary, to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department, Shillong for kind information.
- The Inspector General of Police (All), Assam.... 9.
- 10. The Secretary, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, 'A' wing, Shastri Bhawan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi- 110001.
- 11. The Secretary, Competition Commission of India, 8-10th Floor, Office Block-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi- 110023.
- 12. The Addl. Director General, Competition Commission of India, Room No.802, 8th Floor, Office Block-1, East Kidwai Nagar, New Delhi- 110 023.
- 13. The Deputy Director, BPR&D MHA, NH-48, Mahipalpur, New Delhi-110037.
- 14. The P.P.S to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 15. The S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 16. P.S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 17. P.S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 18. The Superintendent of Police (All).....
- 19. The Commandant (All)....
- 20. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication of the Notification.
- 21. Persons concerned.....
- 22. Website copy.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home (A) Department